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of the family court branches of the circuit court, except in cases 
otherwise expressly provided for, under the laws governing civil 
service in such county. 

(f) All public officers in said county shall refer all domestic 
complaints made to them to said director of the department of 
domestic conciliation who shall dispose of all matters before it in 
proper manner. 

(10) The board of supervisors of said county shall furnish 
said courts and said department of domestic conciliation, the 
judges, officers and employes thereof with suitable accommoda-
tions, adequately centralized and consolidated, and with the neces-
sary furniture and supplies and make provision for its necessary 
expenses and operation. 

(11) The board of supervisors and county civil service com-
mission shall make suitable reclassifications in positions in said 
county to accomplish the purposes of this act. 

SECTION 3. All sections of this act shall take effect upon July 
1, 1934, except section 1 hereof which shall take effect upon pas-
sage and publication. 

Approved July 20, 1933. 

No. 612, A.] 	 [Published July 21, 1933. 

CHAPTER 429. 

AN ACT to amend subsections (6) and (7) of section 201.39 of 
the statutes, relating to interinsurance. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections (6) and (7) of section 201.39 of the 

statutes are amended to read: (201.39) (6) The attorney in fact 
shall have on hand at all times assets in cash or securities author-
ized by the laws of the state in which the principal office of the 
exchange is located for the investment of funds of insurance com-
panies doing the same kind of business an amount equal to one 
hundred per cent of the net unearned premiums or deposit col-
lected and credited to the account of subscribers, or fifty per cent 
of the net annual advance premium or deposits collected and 
credited to the account of subscribers on policies having one year 
or less to run, and pro rata on those for a longer period. In ad-
dition to the foregoing * * * there shall be * * * main-
tained in cash or such securities assets * * * sufficient to die- 
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charge all liabilities on * * * all outstanding losses * * * 
arising under policies issued, the same to be calculated in accord-
ance with the laws of the state relating to similar reserves for 
companies insuring similar risks. Net  premiums or deposits as 
used in this section shall be construed to mean the advance pay-
ments made by subscribers before deducting therefrom the amount 
provided in the subscriber's agreement for expenses, provided, 
however, that insurance organizations subject to the provisions 
of this section collecting expense funds separate from other pre-
miums or deposits shall carry such a reasonable reserve on such 
expense items as may be required by the commissioner of insur-
ance in accordance with section 201.18. In no case shall the re-
serves required be less than the reserves required of other insur-
ers by the statutes of this state, including the provisions of sec-
tions 20118, 204.27 and 204.28 and any membership fee, policy 
fee or application fee shall be included in the deposit and charges 
against which reserves must be carried as provided herein. If at 
any time the assets on hand are less than the foregoing require-
ments or less than one hundred thousand dollars, whichever is 
the greater when the attorney in fact is exchanging contracts cov-
ering employers' liability or workmen's compensation, or automo-
bile insurance, the subscribers, or their attorney in fact for them 
shall make up the deficiency within thirty days after notice from 
the commissioner of insurance so to do. Whenever such assets are 
less than the amount above required, or less than fifty thousand 
dollars, whichever is the greater, if the attorney in fact is ex-
changing contracts other than those covering employers' liability 
or workmen's compensation or automobile insurance, the sub-
scribers, or their attorney in fact for them shall make up the de-
ficiency within thirty days after notice from the commissioner of 
insurance so to do. No obligation for borrowed money shall be 
incurred on behalf of any exchange. 

(7) Such attorney shall, within the time limited for filing the 
annual statement by insurance companies transacting the same 
kind of business, make a report to the commissioner of insurance 
for each calendar year showing the financial condition of affairs 
at the office where such contracts are issued, and shall furnish 
such additional information and reports as may be required; 
provided, however, that such attorney shall not be required to 
furnish the names and addresses of any subscribers * * *. 
The business affairs and assets of such organizations shall be 
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subject to examination by the commissioner of insurance in the 
same manner as in the case of other insurance carriers, and such 
exchanges shall also be subject to any anti-discrimination or anti-
rebating laws applicable to other fire and casualty insurance car-
riers, except that any such anti-rebating law shall not be con-
strued to include or apply to savings or dividends paid to sub-
scribers or credited to their account. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 20, 1933. 

No. 827, A.] 	 [Published July 21, 1933. 

CHAPTER 430. 

AN ACT to repeal section 27.07, subsections (2), (3), (4) and 
(5), paragraphs (e), (f), (g), (h) and (i) of subsection (6), 
paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e) and (f) of subsection (7) 
of section 27.08, subsections (1), (2), (3) and (5) of section 
27.09, subsection (2) of section 27.10, and subdivision 2 of 
paragraph (b) of subsection (2) of section 62.22 of the stat-
utes; to renumber subsections (6), (8) and (9) of section 
27.08 to be subsections (2), (3) and (4) thereof, paragraphs 
(g) and (h) of subsection (7) of section 27.08 to be para-
graphs (a) and (b) of subsection (6) thereof, subsection (10) 
of section 27.08 to be section 27.09 and paragraphs (a) to (g) 
of subsection (10) to be subsections (1) to (7) thereof, and 
subsection (4) of section 27.09 to be subsection (5) of section 
27.08 of the statutes; to amend subsection (1) of section 27.08, 
the renumbered paragraphs (b) and (c) of subsection (2) of 
section 27.08, the renumbered subsections (1) and (3) of 
section 27.09, paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of section 27.10, 
section 27.13, and subdivision 1 of paragraph (b) of subsection 
(2) of section 62.22 of the statutes; and to recreate section 
27.07 of the statutes, relating to city park boards. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcrioN 1. Section 27.07, subsections (2), (3), (4) and (5), 

paragraphs (e), (f), (g), (h) and (i) of subsection (6); para-
graphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f) of subsection (7) of 
section 27.08, subsections (1) , (2), (3) and (5) of section 27.09, 
subsection (2) of section 27.10, and subdivision 2 of paragraph 


